rate debt as of December 2015 no interest rate hedges were hedging this debt as of this date (as of December
2014 the proportion of fixed rate debt after hedges was 94%).

As of December 2015 the only outstanding interest rate derivative was hedging future debt that it is expected
to be contracted during 2016 as part of the refinancing of the KEUR 750.000 Eurobond maturing on July 2016.

Although the interest rate hedge mentioned above fixes the amount of interests to be paid by Amadeus in
future years, its fair value is sensitive to changes in the level of interest rates. In the table below you can see
an estimation of the Group’s sensitivity to a 0.1% (10 bps) parallel shift of the interest rate curve:

1 The volatilities implicit in the market prices of currency options and the historic correlations among the main currencies in which Amadeus has

exposures are used as inputs to the model.

2 In order to calculate the foreign currency exposures of the Group we take into account the estimated cash flows in each currency according to

the last available forecast and the foreign currency hedges contracted as of the CFaR calculation date.

Amadeus IT Holding, S.A. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Annual Accounts for the year ended December 31, 2015
Notes (thousands of euros – KEUR)

 Page 30

The sensitivity of fair value to parallel changes in the interest rate curve as of December 31, 2015 and 2014 is
set forth in the table below:

 31/12/2015 31/12/2014

 +10 bps -10 bps +10 bps -10 bps

EUR denominated debt 5,345 (5,369) 4,209 (4,193)

USD denominated debt - - 7 (5)

EUR accounting hedges 1,475 (1,577) 1,405 (1,632)

USD accounting hedges - - 62 (63)

Total 6,820 (6,946) 5,683 (5,893)

In 2015 there has been an increase in the sensitivity of the EUR denominated debt to the movements of the
interest rate curve with respect to the previous year. This increase is due to the increase in the duration of the
outstanding debt portfolio due to the issuance of a new 6 year Eurobond during 2015. Although the future flows
of the fixed rate debt instruments are not sensitive to the changes in the level of interest rates, the fair value of
the instruments are sensitive to these changes.

According to the table above a 10 bps drop in the level of interest rates would cause a loss in the fair value of

[…]

The objective of the Group in terms of interest rate risk management is reducing the volatility of the net inter-
est flows payable by the Group. In line with this goal as of December 2015 approximately 92% (87% as of De-
cember 2014) of the debt contracted by the Group was fixed rate debt. Given the high proportion of fixed rate
debt as of December 2015 no interest rate hedges were hedging this debt as of this date (as of December 2014
the proportion of fixed rate debt after hedges was 94%).

As of December 2015 the only outstanding interest rate derivative was hedging future debt that it is expected
to be contracted during 2016 as part of the refinancing of the €750mill Eurobond maturing on July 2016.

Although the interest rate hedge mentioned above fixes the amount of interests to be paid by Amadeus in fu-
ture years, its fair value is sensitive to changes in the level of interest rates. In the table below you can see an
estimation of the Group’s sensitivity to a 0.1% (10 bps) parallel shift of the interest rate curve:

The sensitivity of fair value to parallel changes in the interest rate curve as of December 31, 2015 and 2014 is
set forth in the table below:

 31/12/2015 31/12/2014

 +10 bps -10 bps +10 bps -10 bps

EUR denominated debt 5.34 (5.37) 4.21 (4.20)

USD denominated debt - - - -

EUR accounting hedges 1.48 (1.57) 1.41 (1.63)

USD accounting hedges - - 0.06 (0.06)

Total 6.82 (6.94) 5.68 (5.89)

In 2015 there has been an increase in the sensitivity of the EUR denominated debt to the movements of the
interest rate curve with respect to the previous year. This increase is due to the increase in the duration of the
outstanding debt portfolio due to the issuance of a new 6 year Eurobond during 2015. Although the future flows
of the fixed rate debt instruments are not sensitive to the changes in the level of interest rates, the fair value of
the instruments are sensitive to these changes.

According to the table above a 10 bps drop in the level of interest rates would cause a loss in the fair value of